
AGENDA

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (PANEL C)
JANUARY 23, 2025, BRIEFING AT 10:30 A.M. AND 

THE PUBLIC HEARING AT 1:00 P.M.
Dallas City Hall, 6ES Council Briefing, and Videoconference

Video Conference Link: https://bit.ly/boa0123
Telephone: (408) 418-9388, Access Code: 325527

The City of Dallas will make Reasonable 
Accommodations/Modifications to programs and/or 
other related activities to ensure any and all residents 
have access to services and resources to ensure an 
equitable and inclusive meeting. Anyone requiring 
auxiliary aid, service, and/or translation to fully 
participate in the meeting should notify the Board of 
Adjustment by calling (214) 670-4127 three (3) 
business days prior to the scheduled meeting. A video 
stream of the meeting will be available twenty-four (24) 
hours after adjournment by visiting

Individuals and interested parties wishing to speak 
must register with the Board of Adjustment at 
https://bit.ly/BDA-C-Register or call (214) 670-4127, by 
5 p.m. on Wednesday, January 22, 2025. In person 
speakers can register at the hearing. 

La Ciudad de Dallas llevará a cabo 
Adecuaciones/Modificaciones Razonables a los 
programas y/u otras actividades relacionadas para 
asegurar que todos y cada uno de los residentes 
tengan acceso a los servicios y recursos para 
asegurar una reunión equitativa e inclusiva. 
Cualquier persona que requiera asistencia adicional, 
servicio y/o interpretación para poder participar de 
forma íntegra en la reunión debe notificar a Junta de 
Ajustes llamando al (214) 670-4127 tres (3) días 
hábiles antes de la reunión programada. Una 
transmisión en video de la reunión estará disponible 
dos días hábiles luego de la finalización de la reunión 
en

Las personas y las partes interesadas que deseen 
hacer uso de la palabra deben registrarse en Junta 
de Ajustes en https://bit.ly/BDA-C-Register o
llamando al (214) 670-4127, antes de las 5 p.m.
Miércoles, 22 de Enero, 2025. Las Personas que 
quieran hablar en persona, se pueden registrar 
en la Audiencia.

AGENDA

I. Call to Order Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair

II. Staff Presentation/Briefing

III. Public Hearing Board of Adjustment

IV. Public Testimony

V. Miscellaneous Items

VI. Case Docket Board of Adjustment
- Uncontested Items
- Holdover Items
- Individual Items

VII. Adjournment

RECEIVED
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CITY SECRETARY 
DALLAS, TEXAS
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HANDGUN PROHIBITION NOTICE FOR MEETINGS OF GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES 

"Pursuant to Section 30.06, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with a concealed handgun), a person 
licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter this 
property with a concealed handgun." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.06 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola oculta), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno (ley 
sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola oculta." 

"Pursuant to Section 30.07, Penal Code (trespass by license holder with an openly carried handgun), a 
person licensed under Subchapter H, Chapter 411, Government Code (handgun licensing law), may not enter 
this property with a handgun that is carried openly." 

"De acuerdo con la sección 30.07 del código penal (ingreso sin autorización de un titular de una licencia con 
una pistola a la vista), una persona con licencia según el subcapítulo h, capítulo 411, código del gobierno 
(ley sobre licencias para portar pistolas), no puede ingresar a esta propiedad con una pistola a la vista." 

"Pursuant to Section 46.03, Penal Code (places weapons prohibited), a person may not carry a firearm or 
other weapon into any open meeting on this property." 

"De conformidad con la Sección 46.03, Código Penal (coloca armas prohibidas), una persona no puede llevar 
un arma de fuego u otra arma a ninguna reunión abierta en esta propriedad." 

EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

A closed executive session may be held if the discussion of any of the above agenda items concerns one of the 
following: 

1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, settlement offers, or any matter in
which the duty of the attorney to the City Council under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct of
the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.071]

2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation in an open meeting would
have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.072]

3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if deliberation in an open meeting
would have a detrimental effect on the position of the city in negotiations with a third person. [Tex. Govt. Code
§551.073]

4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public
officer or employee; or to hear a complaint or charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or
employee who is the subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.074]

5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security personnel or devices. [Tex.
Govt. Code §551.076]

6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has received from a business prospect
that the city seeks to have locate, stay or expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting
economic development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other incentive to a business
prospect. [Tex Govt. Code §551.087]

7. deliberating security assessments or deployments relating to information resources technology, network security
information, or the deployment or specific occasions for implementations of security personnel, critical
infrastructure, or security devices. [Tex Govt. Code §551.089]
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEM(S) 
 

 
• Approval of Panel C Minutes – December 16, 2024 

 

UNCONTESTED CASE(S)   
 

 
BDA245-005(BT) 2635 Pennsylvania Avenue 1 
 REQUEST: Application of Ruth Solorzano represented by 

Shereyar Jawaid for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations.  

 
BDA234-149(CJ) 5000 East Side Avenue 2 
 REQUEST: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance 

to the front-yard setback regulations. 
 
BDA234-155(CJ) 929 Brookwood Drive 3 
 REQUEST: Application of Benjamin Lartey for (1) a special 

exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a 
special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations. 

 
 

 

HOLDOVER 
 
BDA234-146(CJ) 3226 Lawnview Avenue                                                                        4 
 REQUEST: Application of Raul Cortes Garcia for (1) a 

special exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) 
a special exception to the fence opacity regulations. 

 
   

INDIVIDUAL CASES     
 

 
None 
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6ES – Council Briefing
24957316190@dallascityhall.we
bex.com
Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Panel C Minutes

       December 16, 2024

        DRAFT

PRESENT: [4]
Robert Agnich, VC
Judy Pollock
Jared Slade
Rodney Milliken

ABSENT: [1]
Roger Sashington

Vice-Chair Agnich called the briefing to order at 10:37 A.M. with a quorum of the Board of Adjustment 
present.
Vice-Chair Agnich called the hearing to order at 1:11 P.M. with a quorum of the Board of Adjustment 
present.

The Chairperson stated that no action of the Board of Adjustment shall set a precedent.  Each 
case must be decided upon its own merits and circumstances, unless otherwise indicated, each 
use is presumed to be a legal use. Each appeal must necessarily stand upon the facts and 
testimony presented before the Board of Adjustment at this public hearing, as well as the Board's 
inspection of the property.

PUBLIC SPEAKERS
The Board of Adjustment provided public testimony opportunities for individuals to comment on 
manners that were scheduled on the posted meeting agenda.

• We had no speakers for public testimony during this hearing. 
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MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS 
Approval of the Board of Adjustment Panel C, November 18, 2024, Minutes as presented during 
the briefing.  
 

A motion was made to approve Panel C, November 18, 2024, Public Hearing minutes.  
 
Maker: Jared Slade     

Second: Robert 
Agnich 

    

Results: 4-0 
unanimously 

   Motion to approve 

  Ayes: - 4 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, 
and Jared Slade 

  Against: - 0  
 

UNCONTESTED ITEMS 
 
1. 12908 Windfall Circle 

   BDA234-140(CJ) 
  

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Jordan DSilva for (1) a variance to the side-yard 
setback regulations at 12908 Windfall Circle. This property is more fully described as 4/8788, Lot 
5 and is zoned R-10(A), which requires a 6-foot side-yard setback. The applicant proposes to 
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 2-foot 6-inch side-yard 
setback, which will require a (1) 3-foot 6-inch variance to the side-yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   12908 Windfall Circle  
        
APPLICANT:  Jordan D’Silva 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  
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(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Variance to the front yard setback regulations  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. Though the subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped, it is only 8,189.28  sq ft. which 
is smaller than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-10(A) zoning district 
(10,000 sq ft.); therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate 
with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 12908 Windfall Circle within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 8,189.28 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned R-10(A) which has a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet. 
 
Site: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-10(A) (Single Family District) 
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Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned R-10(A).   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application for the Jordan DSilva property located at 12908 Windfall Circle focuses on 1 

request relating to the side yard setback regulations.  
 

•  A request for a variance to the side yard setback regulations of 3-feet 6-inches is made to 
construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure; zoning district R-10(A) requires a 
6-foot side yard setback. 
 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage on Windfall Circle. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with residential uses.  

 
• The subject site is currently developed with a single-family structure and located within an 

established neighborhood.  
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance below with a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents. 

• 3-foot 6-inches variance to the side yard setback regulations. 

7



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
December 16, 2024 

5 

 

 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-140 at 12908 Windfall Circle 

Timeline:   

October 17, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

November 13, 2024: The Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

November 8, 2024: Traffic Engineering Program Administrator provided comments   
   stating no objection.  

 
Speakers: 

    
For: Jordan D’Silva, 12908 Windfall, Dallas TX 75253 (Did not 

speak) 
 
Against: No Speakers 

 
Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with 
the general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable, to wit: 
 
BDA 234-140 – Application of Jordan Dsilva, for a variance to the side-yard setback regulations 
contained in the Dallas Development Code, is granted, subject to the following condition: 
 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
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Maker: Jared Slade     

Second: Robert 
Agnich 

    

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant  

  Ayes: - 4 Robert Agnich, Judy Pollock, Rodney Milliken, 
Jared Slade  

  Against: - 0  
 
2. 3226 Lawnview Avenue 

    BDA234-146(CJ) 
    *Board Member Rodney Milliken has a conflict of interest in this case* 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Raul Cortes Garcia for (1) a special exception to 
the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations at 3226 
Lawnview Ave. This property is more fully described as Block 37/5809, Lot 5 and is zoned R-7.5(A), 
which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a 6-foot high fence in a required front yard along Menger Ave, which will require a 
(1) 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations, and to construct a fence in a required 
front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5 feet 
from the front lot line, which will require a (2) special exception to the fence opacity regulations. 

LOCATION:    3226 Lawnview Avenue  

APPLICANT:  Raul Cortes Garcia 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 
(2) A special exception to the fence regulations regarding opacity. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT & OPACITY 
STANDARD REGULATIONS: Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states 
that the board may grant a special exception to the fence standard regulations when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on these requests.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 3226 Lawnview Avenue in the last 5 years. 
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 Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 12,632.4 of square feet.   
• This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are developed with 
single-family uses.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application for Raul Cortes Garcia property located at 3226 Lawnview Avenue focuses 
on 2 requests relating to fence height and fence opacity.  

• The applicant proposes to maintain a 6-foot fence in a required front yard, which will require 
a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the fence standards regulations 
regarding opacity; the existing fence is made from cedar wood panels. 

• The subject site along with properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 
with single-family homes. 

• The subject site is a corner lot with double street frontage on Lawnview Avenue and Menger 
Avenue. 

• The subject site has two front yards due to block face continuity; one front yard on Lawnview 
Avenue and another on Menger Avenue. 

• It is imperative to note that the existing fence replaced an older fence that appeared to exist 
within the front yard setback on Menger Ave. to some degree.  

• It has been confirmed that the fence is existing and not proposed.   

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50 
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the 
fence regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the neighboring 
properties. 
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• Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and opacity with a 
condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-146 at 3226 Lawnview Ave. 

Timeline:   

October 24, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

November 13, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

December 16, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Panel C, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
December 16, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
January 23, 2025. 

December 23, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and January 
10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be incorporated 
into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 
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• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

Speakers: 
 

For: Alan Cortes, 3226 Lawnview Ave, Dallas TX 75227 (Did not 
speak) 

 
Against: No Speakers             

  
Motion   

 I move that the Board of Adjustment in Appeal No. BDA 234-146 HOLD this matter under 
advisement until January 23, 2025, due to quorum absence.  

 
Maker: Robert 

Agnich 
    

Second: Judy Pollock      

Results: 3-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to Hold 

  Ayes: - 3 Jared Slade, Judy Pollock and Robert Agnich 
  Against: - 0  

 
 3. 4119 Mehalia Drive  
  BDA234-154(CJ) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ana Castro for (1) a variance to the floor area 
ratio for structures accessory to single-family uses regulations at 4119 Mehalia Drive. This property 
is more fully described as Block D/6868, Lot 36, and is zoned R-5(A), which states that an accessory 
structure may not exceed 25 percent of the floor area of the main structure. The applicant proposes 
to construct and/or maintain a single family residential accessory structure with 474 square feet of 
floor area (40 percent of floor area of the main structure), which will require (1) a 177 square foot 
variance to the floor area ratio regulations. 

LOCATION:    4119 Mehalia Drive        

APPLICANT:  Ana Castro 

REQUEST: 

(3) A request for a special exception to the floor area ratio for structures accessory to single-
family uses regulations 

 

12



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
December 16, 2024 

10 

 

 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street 
parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(D) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(E) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(F) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code § 51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

3. Variance to the floor area ratio regulations  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 
 

D. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

E. Though the subject site is not sloped or irregularly shaped, it is 4,356 sq ft. which is smaller 
than the minimum lot size for residential use in the R-5(A) zoning district (5,000 sq ft.); 
therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development 
upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

F. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 4119 Mehalia Drive within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 4,356 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned R-5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 5,000 square feet. 
Zoning:      

Site: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-5(A) (Single Family District) 

 
Land Use:  
The subject site and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned with residential uses. 
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application for the Ana Castro property located at 4119 Mehalia Drive focuses on 1 request 

relating to the floor area ratio for structures accessory to single family uses regulations. 
 

•  A request for a variance to the floor are ratio regulations of 177 square feet is made to maintain 
a single-family residential accessory structure with 474 square feet of floor area on a site that is 
developed with a main structure that has 1190 square feet. 
 

• The subject site is a mid-block lot and has single street frontage on Mehalia Drive. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with residential uses.  

• The subject site is currently developed with a residential structure and located within an 
established neighborhood.  
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as 
HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a structure 
that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 
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(f) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(g) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(h) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(i) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(j) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with the 
submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents. 

• 177 square foot variance to the floor area ratio regulations. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-154 at 4119 Mehalia Dr. 

Timeline:   

October 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

November 13, 2024: The Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation Engineer. 

Speakers: 
 

For: No Speakers 
       
Against: No Speakers 
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Motion  
I move that the Board of Adjustment GRANT the following applications listed on the uncontested 
docket because it appears, from our evaluation of the property and all relevant evidence that the 
applications satisfy all the requirements of the Dallas Development Code and are consistent with 
the general purpose and intent of the Code, as applicable, to wit: 
 
BDA 234-154 – Application of Ana Castro, for a variance to the floor area ratio for structures 
accessory to the single-family use regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, is 
granted, subject to the following condition: 
 

Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required. 
 
Maker: Jared Slade     

Second: Robert 
Agnich 

    

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Rodney Milliken, Judy Pollock, Jared Slade, 
Robert Agnich  

  Against: - 0  
 
4. 5631 Alta Avenue 

 BDA234-150(BT) 
*This case was moved to Individual Cases* 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations, (2) a special exception to the visibility triangle regulations and (3) a special 
exception to the visibility triangle regulations at 5631 ALTA AVENUE. This property is more fully 
described as Block C/1983, Lot 16, and is zoned PD-842, which requires a front-yard setback of 15-
feet and requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at the corner of the street and alley and requires a 20-
foot visibility at drive approaches. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a non-
residential structure and provide a 0-foot front-yard setback, which will require (1) a 15-foot variance 
to the front-yard setback regulation, the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 
nonresidential structure in a 20-foot visibility triangle at the corner of Alta Avenue and an alley, which 
will require (2) a special exception to the visibility triangle regulations at the intersection of a street 
and alley, and the applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure in a 
20-foot visibility triangle at the drive approach along Alta Avenue, which requires (3) a special 
exception to the visibility triangle regulations at the drive approach. 

LOCATION:    5631 Alta Avenue.   

APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates 

REQUEST: 

(4) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations; 
(5) A request for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the corner 

of Alta Avenue and an alley; and 
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(6) A request for a special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the drive 
approach along Alta Avenue. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(G) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of 
the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(H) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other parcels 
of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be developed 
in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with the same 
zoning; and  

(I) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the structure 
as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality under Section 
26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that the 
site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
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B. Lot is restrictive in area, shape, or slope; it is treated like a corner lot based on the location 
next to an alley, it cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with development upon 
other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a special 
exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on this request.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-842 (CR) 
North: PD-842 (CR) and PD-842 (Subdistrict 1), SUP1905 and SUP 1289 
East: PD-842 (CR) 
South: PD-842 (CR) 
West: PD-842 (CR) and PD-691 (Nonresidential and Residential uses allowed) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties are developed with Nonresidential and Residential 
uses. 

Lot Square Footage:   

This lot size is 9,243 square feet (0.212 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Rob Baldwin of Baldwin Associates for the property located at 5631 Alta 
Avenue focuses on three requests, one relating to a variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations, and two requests relating to the visual obstruction regulations. 

• The first request is for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant is 
proposing to construct and maintain a nonresidential structure and provide a 0-foot front yard 
setback along Alta Avenue, which will require a 15-foot variance to the front-yard setback 
regulations.  
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• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to 20-foot visibility obstruction 
triangle at the corner of Alta Avenue and an alley. 

• Last, the applicant is requesting a special exception to 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle 
at the drive approach along Alta Avenue. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties are all developed with various types of 
nonresidential and residential uses.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site has provided outdoor seating in the same area 
for several years. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the covered patio is complete. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the front yard setback will not be contrary to the public interest 
when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in 
unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and 
substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from 
other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land with 
the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not 
permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• Granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations with a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal to be 
constructed as shown on the submitted documents. 

• The Engineering Division has no objections to visibility triangle obstruction at the alley along 
Alta Avenue. 

• The Engineering Division has no objections to visibility triangle obstruction at the drive 
approach along Alta Avenue. 

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 
yard.  

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the 
visual obstruction regulations will not adversely affect the neighboring properties nor 
constitute a traffic hazard. 

• Granting the special exceptions to the visual obstruction regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-150 at 5631 Alta Ave 
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Timeline:     

October 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case report. 

November 7, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

November 18, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

Speakers: 
 

For: Rob Baldwin, 3904 Elm Street # B, Dallas TX 75226 
  
Against: Bruce Richardson, 5607 Richmond Ave., Dallas TX 75206 
  

Motion # 1 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-150, on application of Rob Baldwin, 
GRANT the 15-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations requested by this applicant 
because our evaluation of the property and testimony shows that the physical character of this 
property is such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, as 
amended, would result in unnecessary hardship to this applicant. 
 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the Dallas 
Development Code: 
 
 Compliance with the most recent version of all submitted plans are required with the 
 condition that the plans are revised to reflect that neither visibility triangle is obstructed by 
 any structure, berm, plant life, or any other item. 
 
Maker: Robert 

Agnich 
    

Second: Judy Pollock     
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Results: 4-0 
Unanimously  

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Robert Agnich, Rodney Milliken, Judy Pollock, 
Jared Slade  

  Against: - 0  
 
Motion # 2 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-150, on application of Rob Baldwin, 
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to maintain items in the visibility triangle at 
the intersection of Alta Avenue and an alley without prejudice, because our evaluation of the 
property and the testimony shows that granting the application would constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
Maker: Jared Slade     

Second: Robert 
Agnich 

    

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously  

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Robert Agnich, Rodney Milliken, Judy Pollock, 
Jared Slade 

  Against: - 0  
 
Motion # 3 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-150, on application of Rob Baldwin, 
DENY the special exception requested by this applicant to maintain items in the visibility triangle at 
the drive approach along Alta Avenue without prejudice, because our evaluation of the property 
and the testimony shows that granting the application would constitute a traffic hazard. 
 
Maker: Jared Slade     

Second: Robert 
Agnich 

    

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously  

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Robert Agnich, Rodney Milliken, Judy Pollock, 
Jared Slade 

  Against: - 0  
 
HOLDOVER 
 
5. 1000 N. Riverfront Boulevard 
BDA234-132(BT) 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Andrew Hopper represented by Mike Davis for (1) 
a special exception to the parking regulations at 1000 N RIVERFRONT BOULEVARD. This property 
is more fully described as Block 4/6834, Lot 1A and is zoned PD-621 (Subdistrict 1), which requires 
parking to be provided. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential 
structure for a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use and provide 50 of the required 
72 parking spaces, which will require (1) a 22 space special exception (31 percent reduction) to the 
parking regulation. 
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LOCATION:    1000 N. Riverfront Boulevard   

APPLICANT:  Andrew Hooper 

REPRESENTED BY:  Mike Davis 

REQUEST:   

(1) Special Exception to the parking regulations 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING REGULATIONS:  
SEC 51P-621.110(b)(2) States that the board may grant a special exception of up to 50 percent of 
the required off-street parking upon the findings and considerations listed in SEC 51A-4.311 minus 
the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta credits, as defined in SEC 51A-
4.704(b)(4)(A). The board of adjustment may impose conditions on the special exception. 
Section 51A-3.111(a) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board may grant a special 
exception to authorize a reduction in the number of off-street parking spaces required under this 
article if the board finds, after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use 
does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception 
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent or nearby streets. 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Special Exceptions (1): 
No staff recommendation is made on this request. 
 
Square Footage: 
This lot size is 7,352.81 sq. ft. 
Building Footprint is 4,465 sq. ft. (63.69 percent lot coverage) 
Total Floor Area 7,562 sq. ft. (2-story structure) 

Zoning:      
Site:  PD-621 (Subdistrict 1) 
North:  PD-621 (Subdistrict 1) 
South:  PD-621 (Subdistrict 1) 
East:  PD-621 (Subdistrict 1) 
West:  PD-621 (Subdistrict 1A) & PD-621 (Subdistrict 1D) 

Land Use:  

The subject site proposes use is for a restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service. The areas 
to the north, south, east, and west are developed with various uses. 

BDA HISTORY: 
No BDA history found within the last 5 years.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
• The application of Andrew Hooper represented by Mike Davis for the property located at 1000 

N Riverfront Boulevard focuses on one request relating to the parking regulations. 
• A request for a special exception to the parking regulations of a 22-space special exception (31 

percent reduction) is made to construct and/or maintain a nonresidential structure. 
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• PD-621 (Subdistrict 1) requires one parking space per 105 square feet of floor area for 
restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service (7,562 / 105 = 72.019). 

• The applicant proposes to provide 7 total on-site parking spaces 
• The applicant proposes to use 43 parking spaces across Payne St. w/Parking Agreement 
• The applicant proposes to use 22 parking spaces w/Parking Agreement at 201 Continental.  
• The subject site is currently under construction.  
• N Riverfront Boulevard is a major thoroughfare (8 Lanes with Bike Plan)  
• It is imperative to note that the subject site has provided unobstructed visual signage from N 

Riverfront Boulevard and Payne Street. 
• Granting the proposed 22-space special exception (31 percent reduction) to the parking 

regulations will reduce the number of Parking Agreements required from 2 to 1, with a condition 
that the special exception of 22 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and 
when the restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use is charged or discontinued. 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-132 at 1000 N Riverside Blvd 

Timeline:   

September 24, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of Adjustment” 
and related documents which have been included as part of this case 
report. 

October 8, 2024:    The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

October 17, 2024:   Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the October 25, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
November 8, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

November 6, 2024:   The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the November public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 

November 18, 2024:   The Board of Adjustment Panel C, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
November 18, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
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December 16, 2024. 

November 18, 2024:  Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the applicant 
the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel that 
will consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; and 
December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining to 
documentary evidence. 

December 4, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior Planner, 
Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief Planner, 
Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation Engineer. 

Speakers: 
 

For: Mike Davis, 1837 Wonderlight Ln., Dallas TX 75228 
(Did not speak) Mohammed Abdulle, 2633 Gaston Ave., Dallas TX 75226 
(Did not speak) Grant Gary, 4323 Beverly Dr., Dallas TX 75205 
(Did not speak) Andy Hooper, 9815 P. Clamen St., Las Vegas, NV 

  
Against: No Speakers 

Motion # 1     
I                    I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-132, on application of Mike Davis, 

GRANT the request of this applicant to provide 50 off-street parking spaces to the off-street parking 
regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended, which requires 72 off-street 
parking spaces, because our evaluation of the property use and the testimony shows that this 
special exception will not increase traffic hazards or increase traffic congestion on adjacent or 
nearby streets, and the parking demand generated by the use does not warrant the number of 
required parking spaces.  

 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the 
Dallas Development Code: 
 

  The special exception of 22 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and 
 when the restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use is changed or discontinued. 

 
Maker: Jared Slade     

Second: Judy Pollock     
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Motion withdrawn 
 

Maker: Jared Slade     

Second: Judy Pollock     

 
Motion # 2 

                       I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-132, hold this matter under advisement 
until January 23, 2025.  

 
Maker: Robert 

Agnich 
    

Second: Jared Slade     

 
                       Motion withdrawn 
 

Maker: Robert 
Agnich 

    

Second: Jared Slade     

 
Motion # 3 
I move that the Board of Adjustment, in Appeal No. BDA 234-132, on application of Mike Davis, 
GRANT the request of this applicant to provide 50 off-street parking spaces to the off-street parking 
regulations contained in the Dallas Development Code, as amended, which requires 72 off-street 
parking spaces, because our evaluation of the property use and the testimony shows that this 
special exception will not increase traffic hazards or increase traffic congestion on adjacent or 
nearby streets, and the parking demand generated by the use does not warrant the number of 
required parking spaces.  

 
I further move that the following condition be imposed to further the purpose and intent of the 
Dallas Development Code: 
 

  The special exception of 22 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and 
 when the restaurant without drive-in or drive-through service use is changed or discontinued. 

 
Maker: Robert 

Agnich 
    

Second: Jared Slade     

Results: 4-0 
Unanimously 

   Motion to grant 

  Ayes: - 4 Rodney Milliken, Judy Pollock, Jared Slade, 
Robert Agnich  

  Against: - 0  
 
** Recess 2:16 P.M. – 2:36 P.M.** 
ADJOURNMENT 

After all business of the Board of Adjustment had been considered, Vice-Chair Agnich moved to 
adjourn the meeting at 5:31 P.M.  
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  Required Signature:        Date 
Mary Williams, Board Secretary 
Planning and Development.   

 
 
 

  Required Signature:         Date 
Dr. Kameka Miller-Hoskins – Chief Administrator 
Planning & Development  

 
 
 
 

Required Signature: Date 
Robert Agnich, Vice-Chair 
Board of Adjustment  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, JANUARY 23, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA245-005(BT) 

BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Ruth Solorzano represented by Shereyar 
Jawaid for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback regulations at 2635 PENNSYLVANIA 
AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block 26/1308, Lot 35, and is zoned PD-595 
(R-5(A)), which requires a front-yard setback of 20-feet. The applicant proposes to construct 
and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot front-yard setback along 
Myrtle Street, which will require (1) a 15-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

LOCATION:    2635 Pennsylvania Avenue   

APPLICANT:  Ruth Solorzano 

REPRESENTED BY:  Shereyar Jawaid 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
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(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  

(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Variance: 

Approval 

Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded that 
the site is: 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received. 
B. Lot is restrictive in buildable area, shape, or slope; it is a corner lot with front-yard setbacks 

facing both Pennsylvania Avenue and Myrtle Street; therefore, it cannot be developed in 
a manner commensurate with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Not self-created nor is it a personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

Zoning:      

Site: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
North: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
East: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
South: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 
West: PD-595 (R-5(A)) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and all surrounding properties are developed with single family uses. 

Lot Square Footage:   

This lot size is 3,250 square feet. (0.075 of an acre) 

BDA History:   

No BDA history found within the last 5 years 

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Ruth Solorzano represented by Shereyar Jawaid for the property 
located at 2635 Pennsylvania Avenue focuses on 1 request relating to a variance to the 
front-yard setback regulations.  
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• The applicant is requesting a variance to the front-yard setback regulations. The applicant 
is proposing to construct and maintain a residential structure and provide a 5-foot front 
yard setback along Myrtle Street, which will require a 15-foot variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations. 

• The subject site along with surroundings properties are all developed with single-family 
homes.  

• It is imperative to note that the subject site is a corner lot, having a 20-foot front-yard 
setback along Pennsylvania Avenue and a 20-foot front-yard setback along Myrtle Street. 

• Subject lot is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)) which requires a minimum lot size of 5,000 square 
feet (0.115 of an acre). 

• Subject lot size is 3,250 square feet (0.075 of an acre), and buildable area without variance 
is 0 square feet. compared to other lots buildable area is 3,000 square feet (0.069 of an 
acre) in the same zoning. 

• Per staff’s review of the subject site, it has been confirmed that the single-family structure 
of the property is proposed on a vacant lot. 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 

1) That granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations will not be contrary to 
the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this 
chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit of the ordinance 
will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

2) The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it 
cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other 
parcels of land with the same zoning; and 

3) The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor 
for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel 
of land not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  

• ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 

Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for 
the BDA to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be 
met, if:   

(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of 
the structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  

(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at 
least 25 percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  

(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement 
of a municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
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(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property 
or easement; or  

(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 

• Granting the variance to the front-yard setback regulations with a condition that the 
applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would require the proposal 
to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video:  

Timeline:    

November 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

December 24, 2024:    Planning and Development Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 
that will consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner and Transportation 
Engineer. 

30



31



32



33



34



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 
200’ Radius Route Map  
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Ee Se •
"TOGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFEANO UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Data Relative to Subject Property: 2635 PENNSYLVANIA AVE Date:
~-------+--------i+H-W--+-...,.+---'t:

Location addre. 2635 PENNSYLVANIA AVE zoning District:I

Lot No.: _3_6__ Block No.: 26/1308 Acreage: Census Tract: _

Street Frontage (in Feet): l)))+)b)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment: /

owner of Proeryer warrayea). AKUM Investment Group LL}here\you
Applicant: Ruth Solorzano Telephone: _

Mailing Address: 2023 Custer Dr. Zip coae.75216
E-mail Address: ruthsolorzano13@gmail.com

cs»VezpfGao,] «co»». 972-49'7-393
woos ares. 26/i alls 4 ask'll7xo oae.7/d?
ere»A«ores. 5.jgo,d@Ham,le [s.a.)T 7°

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance'_, or Special Exception __, of _
15' variance to the front yard setback regulations

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
The lot is too small and adjcent houses are the same style and size

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared __R_u_t_h_S_o_lo_rz_a_n_o _
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath ce • and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or prin • he subject property

Respectfully submitted:}r]le]

subscribed and sworn to before me hi, 24 aay orduly204
Marco A Cruz

!", MARCO ANTONIO CRUZ
$!<. wo s trs£?Noury Public. iwot f·as
zj2Sji comm. tor+ 07-28-2027
·%,ji;" Notary 1 134481247

Votary Public in and for Dallas County, Texas

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA245-005(BT) Application of Ruth Solorzano represented by Shereyar Jawaid for (1) a
variance to the front-yard setback regulations at 2635 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE. This
property is more fully described as Block 26/1308, Lot 35, and is zoned PD-595 (R-5(A)),
which requires a front-yard setback of 20-feet. The applicant proposes to construct and/or
maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot front-yard setback along
Myrtle Street, which will require (1) a 15-foot variance to the front-yard setback regulations.

Building Official's Report

RUTH  SOLORZANO

for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

SHEREYAR JAWAIDrepresented by

2635 Pennsylvania Ave.at
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City of Dallas Zoning Map

City of Dallas Zoning Map 23

0

>

'//.e I
Find address or place Q

l 200 ft

G Selected features: O

Esri Com A Maps Contributors, Baylor University, Texas. Powered by Esri

https://developmentweb.dallascityhall .com/publiczoningweb/print_preview=true 111
40



SCHOOL DISTRICTUh>

aa
%

a
Oun

aa;;;

60

uha

oz
<1
..Jx-
3

AVE. S8

AVE. 8

En Gee
AVE. g

PHA 6-4-87

2700

2700

2700

\

270o "2±AVE.%_,,6 --- --- " -··- fa fz7{ -<.

ij '-N~ll~;Iileer

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 IO II 12 I3 1«/1s 1s/rr hi E
N 'll M N M N; '±ts]J

8 z
1z tse g
a 41.66« _:!:!

,_ ... ,,
f.

I9 20 2l 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36
t-- l • tK ,J , 4,, ag

r%

2 %
I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 I 17 to

» i ~ l t 3 n9
I ~ ' - E LR

kn so

39 7 9i G
4 a

l MI • 15] ~ 110 ·-c t

1
t

k.-
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 /36

Ml l I' j: NL z 00
a

¢ ci~ 0- 119. 92 -
25 " t t " " . it a . " " sl2> :-

25 ti " " tt 4t u " . t a t .. " 4 . . 25

~ { t
0

I 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 12 13 I4 15 16 17 18

-- -- I. ..ll ' t
V 0

?· ? !'.!
25 rt 97 - 1 s

l I I U 25 25

N j g tt 0

4 t I I M + t-L,°
I '}

19 2o 2l 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 3l ¥ 33 34 35 36
I : - -

II M.3 $e
# l

I 8 hid• l e
.e b « 2­ , , -.o

LJ
..J
ba->-5
55

\

SCALE LOO FT. EQUALS I INCH

2600

2600

260o

s'

23 24/25 26

r
PENNSYLVANIA_ zoo

BIRMINGHAM

PEABODY

,,-_ e.
2 25

1
)
O

' 2 3 4 5 6 1 8 9 IO II 12 13 I4 I5 16 17 18
1 t ; ti: t ·~ I1

I~ N4
3 b

o
0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 II 2 13 14 15 I6 I7 18

1 1 + l: l I vir
z 2

9! ••1C :I -.. 3 n.,, %n2 '-- .__
I9120 2l 22 23 4 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35[3€

l ,,
M : N ' :",.,

0

25 t . .. ., t M .. # q .. .. a ta ,. " 25 /9

25
,. .. 25 25 " .. rt . " at . pa 25 2oI

l ..
1 I r...J ,,

iN .E
I 2 3 4 5 & 7 8 9 IO II 2 13 14 15 I6 I7 18

!

I
0 I - -
% I "'I

9 ~
yy

' Ah75 ¢

~ 37.5 - - a

U ~
las

le

n23 $+ t I 1 ! ~ I I
N,

be M ; T
1920 2l 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 343 [3€

'1 +j °-- -

% WARREN

0
0
5

6O

}-
D

SURVEY M. MAIN

41



RESIDENTIAL

allabo utperitspp outlook.com

Vl.,,
+-,I C

i
&t

DRAWN BY:

PLAN:

3/32" = 1-0

SITE PLAN

USE:

10/17/2024

ADDRESS:
2637 PENNSYLVANIA

AVE, DALLAS,
TX 75215

ALLABOUTPERMITS
DATE:

A01]

CJ

.·,

e •

(

rt
3
?.n
8

,.. ., . .,- .. ---. t- .... --.-- ..

+NPU 4
CALIFER TREE

• 45-00

LOT 57E 3250 52 FT.
A4LLOABLE LOT COVERAGE I5 45% l46? 50 FT

5LAB SE 4SQ FT.+ 32M%LO COVERAGE

.OT CO/RAGE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION(CURRENT 2025)
SOUTH PARK
BLK 26/1308 LTS 35 & 36 LESS 290
SOFT
INT201900050828 DD02272019 CO-DC
1308 026 03500 1DA1308 026
Deed Transfer Date: 3/1/2019

·}j, ], EexsroEu4x

1:
2:
3:
4:
5:

.. .
;. ·r.·'_

• • • f.coc DR' • ",

~@
Tl-0°

+a

•RT.ES7REE7 : •,··

3/32"»10

EsrNG sEuAx'.'

31-2

SITE PLAN

?'

VICINITY MAP
FOR REFERENCE ONLY

[=#hr - =T. no ''i : _ -tr ±j
. .. . . --,_ ~ 9

· .- ll-_kill\ q g.i.·. !l-Ill ] ti$ '

t
' " . . . ' . : ~'. T I ----~... :~ <:l '
}F.l'...'g,' , JEe=lElht, [.., s '] g i]] ···.2-0' E-----.l {] ] ? ]'I's.Tc[ill l] !' {]
{_ l[pry4 }..} "J}

------------------------------------- ------------------------------------------------- : ·=:]IJAµ< • • •, '

T
'r I I s· &<DE e<JILD L~ __ I L --------------------------------- ~ ' 1 ·1 11 • c ••[ [ ]--- '-----------------{ { »f [, , d) •

" i 1.]#£.a ] ii
. 0

,· ••. 11\' •
is «o
:8. -- ..•..>

.·•·.+- .... •• - •.. __ 20·-~r__ ,.. H O ~•- ·:-+~ .•
• • f. - -· - ·- -
i,

EXISTNG SDELALK •

9/
o',

+Nmu 4-
i-+ (

E42A4 -00
42



n«Ee
E

et
.i
Q)'t;

a-
+-'-0o
<(

<(

ENTIAL
WN BY:

BOUTPERMITS

allabo utpermits@outlook . com

ADDRESS:

2637 PENNSYLVANIA
AVE, DALLAS,

TX 75215

=
-
-Mt"

no
0 »euo ic. hoa

to

ELE-out

»"»
1

1)] 1 I 6
e

/ [Agre5eG =dnoon
.NOLoo 9 4

MOMATT LIN 744

POT PO ...
6&OR 244

MN ATE TA se·]

@

[Eu□

O

r.a

.VNGgut

2NINGeat

G44GE9rut

+.3

@/

i6 •
i '

.
3ER2 ·4

#a t

•• Iii

HEE±

,--

'a£\ .,
\~ I
-VJ
4

I--
@

LI :
solHF#ttt±ii

!]

PE

kTTR

I
I
I

sr
I.
far l

I
___I

R~'-- -'-'

: I s" ±3

L' ] A5=Ell {A02{ [l,u."?

: [ .. ]

-oeT FLOOR PLAN
1/8+10

0424

Le]_.2°1 ~2\,PL..I
r FIRST isco»o roo.Pu, 4-00

43



n«+Ee

etEs
vie
t

A05

224PL

FRONT ELEVATION,,,,-

19 PL=

12, s PL IC]
allabo utpermits@outlook . com

REAR ELEVATION
II r

ADDRESS:

1/8=1.0 2637 PENNSYLVANIA
AVE, DALLAS,

TX75215

f..PL ll1gr

~
1tl II

PL6D-------------I] ] I["ooseo
SCACE:

4/
, 1/8=1-0

i

D

1/8»t0

t/810

RIGHT ELEVATION

LEFT ELEVATION

-
Il II II I[I III III II II Il

I[HI II 1T//
II II

Ill III f I
j[[ If Il ##!#

PL
uLuuL 4 I[ I[II IHI LU

7 til l

[TI] [IT Tl

HI III TIT I

IL IL IJ,J.LIL 1LI
[{/cane ml,# II

II t It 1ilT

II IT Tl
II IT

7l TI I
11 11

I=
LA I 1

III [III

Ill T ill
ll tr 1

HI 11
III ITT

T»I T I
II

II TI

l #= jf l
ITTII II KI Ii

I HI II I II
II I p Ill

Ill 11 (TT

I
T II

II II I [IT]
II

[III I III n
II

- = II
"

I III] I

-
" m II

II II Ill 11
II m

be
-

II II II II
II , 49

I--

II II II II II II

b=

II

== I--

I II II I II Il =l

I--
~

' I I i == I I I I I I I I I I I I I I . -

24

19°

DA24-
44



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, JANUARY 23, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA234-149 (CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard 
setback regulations at 5000 East Side Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block 
4/1418, Lot 1 and is zoned D(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and provide a 5-foot 
front yard setback, which will require a (1) 20-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 
LOCATION:   5000 East Side Avenue  
        
APPLICANT:  Rob Baldwin 
      
REQUEST: 
 

(1) A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations. 

STANDARDS OF REVIEW FOR A VARIANCE:  

Section 51A-3.102(d)(10) of the Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power 
to grant variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, lot coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single-family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-street parking 
or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance is:  

(A) not contrary to the public interest when owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the spirit 
of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done. 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted by 
this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

ELEMENT II SUBSTITUTE: 
 
Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known as HB 1475, allows for the BDA 
to use their discretion and consider Element 2 of the Variance standard to be met, if:   
 
(i)   the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the municipality 
under Section 26.01 of the Texas Tax Code.  
(ii)    compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur.  
(iii)   compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement.  
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(iv)   compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or  
(v)   the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 

1. Variance to the front yard setback regulations  
 
Approval 
 
Rationale: Based upon evidence presented and provided by the applicant, staff concluded 
that the site is: 
 

A. Not contrary to the public interest as no letters of opposition were received before case 
reports were finalized and submitted.  

B. Though the subject site is not sloped but it is irregularly shaped and only 3,049.2  sq ft. 
which is smaller than the minimum lot size for residential use in the D(A) zoning district 
(10,000 sq ft.); therefore, the property cannot be developed in a manner commensurate 
with development upon other parcels of land in the same zoning.  

C. Is not a self-created or personal hardship.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History: 
No BDA history found at 5000 East Side Avenue within the last 5 years.  
 
Square Footage: 
This lot contains 3,049.2 of square feet.   
This lot is zoned D(A) which has a minimum lot size of 10,000 square feet. 
 
Site: D(A) (Duplex District) 
North: D(A) (Duplex District) 
East: D(A) (Duplex District) 
South: D(A) (Duplex District) 
West: MF-2(A) (Multi-Family District) 
 
Land Use:  
The subject site is vacant and areas to the north, south, east, and west are zoned D(A). Properties 
to the west of the subject site are zoned MF-2(A).   
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 
• The application of Rob Baldwin for the property located at 5000 Eastside Avenue focuses on 

1 request relating to the front yard setback regulations.  
 

•  A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 20-feet along Munger Avenue 
is made to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure; the applicant is 
proposing a 5-foot front yard setback instead of the required 25-foot front yard setback 
required in the D(A) zoning district.  
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• The subject site is a corner lot and has double street frontage on Eastside Avenue and North 
Munger Boulevard. 
 

• The subject site along with surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are zoned 
with residential uses.  

• The subject site is currently vacant and located within an established neighborhood.  
 

The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 

• That granting the variance will not be contrary to the public interest when owing to special 
conditions, a literal enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and 
so that the spirit of the ordinance will be observed, and substantial justice done.  

• The variance is necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot 
be developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of land 
with the same zoning; and 

• The variance would not be granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for 
financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land 
not permitted by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning.  
 

The board may also consider Dallas Development Code §51A-3.102(d)(10)(b), formerly known 
as HB 1475 as grounds to determine whether compliance with the ordinance as applied to a 
structure that is the subject of the appeal would result in unnecessary hardship: 

(a) the financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent of the appraised value of the 
structure as shown on the most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the 
municipality under Section 26.01 (Submission of Rolls to Taxing Units), Tax Code. 

(b) compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the structure is located of at least 25 
percent of the area on which development is authorized to physically occur. 

(c) compliance would result in the structure not being in compliance with a requirement of a 
municipal ordinance, building code, or other requirement. 

(d) compliance would result in the unreasonable encroachment on an adjacent property or 
easement; or 

(e) the municipality considers the structure to be a nonconforming structure. 
 

• Granting the proposed variance below, with a condition that the applicant complies with 
the submitted site plan, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the 
submitted documents. 

• 20-foot variance to the front yard setback regulations. 
 

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-149 at 5000 East Side Avenue 

Timeline:   

October 25, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 
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November 13, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 

December 16, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Panel C, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
December 16, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
January 23, 2025. 

December 23, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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OGETHER WE ARE BUILDING A SAFE AND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

'

-:=~..,__.;i:;~5'
ii .,

D- DupleZoning District:l''.... {
ow ¥

otNo..""#so."""° Areoee:""census rad. 4113002400

aa Relative to subject Proper. EDP212-0q
Location adare,, 5000 East Side

135'Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)l))+))
To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner ot Propery (per warranty Deed):"e"faro0cs'-
Applicant: Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates

Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street, Suite B - Dallas

214-824-7949Telephone: _

Zip Code: _7_5_2_26 _

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com michele@baldwinplanning.com
Rob Baldwin, Baldwin Associates I h 214-824-7949Represented by: Te ep one: _

75226Mailing Address: 3904 Elm Street, Suite B - Dallas Zip Code: _

E-mail Address: rob@baldwinplanning.com michele@baldwinplanning.com
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a Variance h,or Special Exception _, or A 2O' encroachment to the
25' front setback along Munger Boulveard providing a 5' setback along Munger Boulevard.

. .
Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason:
The irregular lot shape creates an undue hardship which prevents developing the property
commensurate with other developments in the area.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

Before me the undersigned on this day personally appeared __R_o_b_B_a_ld_w_in _
(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or princip authorized representative of the subject property

Respectful[y Submitted.-
(Affiant/Applicant's signature)
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA234-149(CJ) Application of Rob Baldwin for (1) a variance to the front-yard setback
regulations at 5000 EAST SIDE AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block
4/1418, Lot 1, and is zoned D(A), which requires a front-yard setback of 25-feet. The
applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential structure and
provide a 5-foot front yard setback, which will require a (1) 20-foot variance to the front
yard setback regulations.

Building Official's Report

Rob Baldwin

for (1) a variance to the front yard setback regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

5000 East Sideat
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3904 Elm Street Suite B . . Dallas, TX 75226 . . 214-824-7949  
 

   
         
  

November 21, 2024 
 
Cambria Jordan 
Senior Planner 
City of Dallas Board of Adjustment 
Planning & Development Department 
1500 Marilla St., 5BN 
Dallas, TX 75201 
 
Re: BDA234-149 
 
Dear Ms. Jordan, 
 
This firm represents Jeff Baron Homes, LLC in its request for a variance to the front and 
side yard setback requirements for the property at 5000 East Side Avenue. Specifically, 
we are requesting a variance to reduce the front yard setback along Munger Boulevard 
to five feet (5’) instead of the 25-foot requirement under the Duplex (D(A)) zoning 
district. This variance would enable the construction of a new home on this property. 
 
Background and Justification: 
 
The subject lot is located on the east side of Munger Boulevard, south of East Side 
Avenue. Originally platted in 1911, the lot fronted East Side Avenue and sided onto 
Collett Street. However, a realignment of Munger Boulevard by the city required taking 
half of the lot for right-of-way purposes. This action drastically altered the lot's 
configuration, reducing it to a triangular shape and significantly diminishing its size. 
 
In its original configuration, the lot’s front yard was along East Side Avenue, where the 
25-foot front yard setback would have applied. Today, the property no longer has 
frontage on East Side Avenue but retains an East Side Avenue address. Due to the new 
configuration, the Munger Boulevard frontage is now designated as the front yard. 
Under the current Duplex zoning regulations, the triangular lot faces a 25-foot front yard 
setback requirement along Munger Boulevard. Combined with the five-foot side and 
rear yard setbacks, this leaves the lot effectively unbuildable without a variance. 
 
The lot’s irregular shape and diminished size differ substantially from other lots in the 
neighborhood, which are generally rectangular and significantly larger. Specifically: 
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3904 Elm Street Suite B . . Dallas, TX 75226 . . 214-824-7949  
 

 
• The subject property is 66% smaller than the average lot in the immediate 

vicinity. 
 

• Unlike the rectangular lots typical of the area, this lot is triangular. 
 

• The buildable area of a standard lot in the D(A) zoning district is approximately 
3,600 square feet. By contrast, this lot’s buildable area is approximately 450 
square feet—an 88% reduction. 

 
As a result, this property cannot be developed in a manner consistent with other lots in 
the D(A) zoning district. 
 
Not Self-Created: 
 
The hardship necessitating this variance is not self-created. The lot’s challenges stem 
from the city’s realignment of Munger Boulevard, which fundamentally altered the lot’s 
shape and size, rendering it far smaller and less functional than originally platted. 
 
Public Interest: 
 
Granting this variance would not be contrary to the public interest. All other lots abutting 
Munger Boulevard use a five-foot side yard setback, consistent with the setback we are 
requesting for this lot’s frontage. Therefore, the requested five-foot setback would align 
with the existing development pattern along Munger Boulevard. 
 
Conclusion: 
 
The property’s unique challenges—its irregular triangular shape, significantly reduced 
lot size, and minimal buildable area—set it apart from others in the same zoning district. 
These factors create a legitimate hardship that justifies the requested variance. 
 
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need additional information. 
Thank you for your time and consideration. 
 

With kind regards, 
 

 
 

Robert Baldwin 

68



November 21, 2024 
Page 3 
 

3904 Elm Street Suite B . . Dallas, TX 75226 . . 214-824-7949  
 

 
 

69



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, JANUARY 23, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA234-155(CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Benjamin Lartey for (1) a special exception to 
the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations 
at 929 Brookwood Drive. This property is more fully described as Block 3/5982, Lot 23, and is 
zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a 20-foot 
visibility triangle at the intersection of an alley and an adjacent street curb line. The applicant 
proposes to construct and/or maintain an 15-foot high fence in a required front-yard, which will 
require (1) an 11-foot special exception to the fence height regulations, and to construct and/or 
maintain a single-family residential fence structure in a required visibility obstruction triangle at an 
alley and an adjacent street curb line, which will require (2) a special exception to the visibility 
obstruction regulations at the intersection of an alley and street. 

LOCATION:    929 Brookwood Drive   

APPLICANT:  Benjamin Lartey 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 
(2) A special exception to the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the intersection of an 

alley and street. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT STANDARD 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the fence standard regulations when in the opinion of the board, the special 
exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO VISUAL OBSTRUCTION 
REGULATIONS:  

Section 51A-4.602(d)(3) of the Dallas Development Code states that the board may grant a 
special exception to the visual obstruction regulations when in the opinion of the board, the 
special exception will not constitute a traffic hazard. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on these requests.  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• BDA234-155_FR1 was granted by Panel C on December 16, 2024 

Square Footage: 
• This lot contains 10,323.72 of square feet.   
• This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. 

Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site is vacant and surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are 
developed with single-family uses.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application of Benjamin Lartey for the property located at 929 Brookwood Drive 
focuses on 2 requests relating to fence height and visual obstruction regulations.  

• The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a 15-foot fence in a required front yard, 
which will require an 11-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is proposing to maintain a single-family residential fence structure 
in a required 20-foot visibility obstruction triangle, which will require a special exception to 
the 20-foot visibility obstruction regulations at the intersection of the alley and Brookwood 
Drive.  

• The subject site along with properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 
with single-family homes. 

• It is imperative to note that the subject site has street frontage along Brookwood Drive and 
the alley. 

• Based upon staff’s analysis of the surrounding properties, there are a few homes within 
the neighborhood with fences and gates in the required front yard and/or some form of 
vegetation serving as a screening mechanism. 

• The applicant has stated that the request for special exception has been made to help 
make the lot a buildable lot.  

• It has been confirmed that the fence is proposed and not existing.   
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• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 
yard.  
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the 
fence regulations relating to height will not adversely affect the neighboring properties. 
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception to the 
fence regulations regarding visual obstruction will not constitute a traffic hazard. 
 

• Granting the special exceptions to the fence height standards and visual obstruction 
regulations with a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and 
elevations, would require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted 
documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video:  

Timeline:   

November 25, 2024: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

December 17, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

December 23, 2024:      The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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January 3, 2025 Traffic Engineering group provided comments stating that there are no 
objections in the event that specific conditions are met.  
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Date:

Sel is

Case No.:B -l b5

"TOGETHER WEARE BUILDING A SAFEAND UNITED DALLAS"

APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Data Relative to Subject Property.

@

ocavon address: 92? {Sc»led D Dllcs ,, ''7@21 zone strier:ch
otNo.:.2$ lock No.: 3/57$2 Acrease:0.23'7 census Tact:_'o,0¢
Street Frontage (in Feet): 1))>)+))

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment:

owner otroeryer warrany eea: /hlaha, 23 kearty LL_ C

Aopante. {ea,a,alart, relenone: 12-K>33&<%0y 7
Mane Address: _0lo 05lag (reek lka,5/$7 _zwocode:_2a/

-maAddress:_//ale@, ylaa. an>

Represented by: AJ
1
/A Telephone: _

[gj[indress. lode;
· z,woo'

E-mail Address:gar'}''
Affirm that an appeal has been made for a' >'>Dull!'i!!p9/,
\ \ 'Nu

Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to
Grant the described appeal for the following reason: ,
l uaraace Sac «,6Sa± el,al'oqoalu mok ,oped bp,a le fel icno fence
(a -±le Rega±adad iabl, uts;kl/ftlanqle. 1 odxrc to rEals il, Malla.le lot
be3.'9Ieco ofe le.

Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Affidavit

Befo,e me the unde,s;gned on tMs day pe,sonally appea,ed 'Bel,fffii/l_, 1..£\.r±e ,l./1
Arant/Applicant's name prntka)

who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements ar rue and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or principal/or authorized repr senta ve of the subject property
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA234-155(CJ) Application of Benjamin Lartey for (1) a special exception to the fence
height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at
929 BROOKWOOD DRIVE. This property is more fully described as Block 3/5982, Lot 23,
and is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and
requires a 20-foot visibility triangle at the intersection of an alley and an adjacent street
curb line. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain an 15-foot high fence in a
required front-yard, which will require (1) an 11-foot special exception to the fence height
regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a single-family residential fence structure in a
required visibility obstruction triangle at an alley and an adjacent street curb line, which will
require (2) a special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations at the intersection of
an alley and street.

Building Official's Report

BENJAMIN LARTEY

for (1) a special exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the visibility obstruction regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

929 Brookwoodat
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RETAINING WALL PROJECT
PROPOSED RESIDENCE AT 929,

BROOKWOOD DRIVE DALLAS,
TX 75224

E2.34-S
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Wall Height Adjustments:
The height of the retaining wall is
designed to be flexible and can be
adjusted on-site to accommodate
varying elevations. The maximum height
of the retaining wall is as shown in the
detailed drawing and should be used as
a reference for installation.

/IRON FENCE

6-6"

12/200mm

+ 112/?00m

010/100mm

I

~\'
N\ or2/zoom

'\

_> 010/200mm

_ ,./ IRON FENCING CAN BE INSTALLED ON THIS BEAM

4010<- 106/200mm

·'

010/200m51
010/100mr ,

' ' 012/200mm-},..., _,

crave/ (/ '

or2/200mm)/

Blinding concrete H-125~

Iron Fence Installation:
An iron fence can be securely installed
on a small beam at the top of the
retaining wall. This beam is positioned to
provide support for the fence and will be
placed during the wall's construction.
However, the fence itself should only be
installed after the retaining wall has been
completed and cured to ensure stability
and structural performance.

Construction Phases:
Construction of the retaining wall must
follow the sequence outlined in the
project specifications. The wall must be
built first, allowing for any necessary
adjustments on-site. The installation of
the iron fence should occur once the wall
has achieved its full strength.

Site-Specific Considerations:
Any changes in wall height must be
evaluated based on the site's
topography and drainage requirements.
Ensure that the structural integrity and
design intent are maintained when
modifying the height according to the
site elevations.

s0

PROJECT:

RETAINING WALL
PROJECT

929 ROOKWOOD DRIVE DALLAS, T 75224
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ADDRESS: 929 BROOKWOOD DRIVE DALLAS, TX 75224
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, JANUARY 23, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA234-146(CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Raul Cortes Garcia for (1) a special exception 
to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations at 
3226 Lawnview Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block 37/5809, Lot 5, and is 
zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a fence 
panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5-feet 
from the front lot lin. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot high fence in a 
required front yard along Menger Avenue, which will require (1) a 2-foot special exception to the 
fence height regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a fence in a required front-yard with a 
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5 feet from the front 
lot line, which will require (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations. 

LOCATION:    3226 Lawnview Avenue  

APPLICANT:  Raul Cortes Garcia 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 
(2) A special exception to the fence regulations regarding opacity. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT & OPACITY 
STANDARD REGULATIONS: Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states 
that the board may grant a special exception to the fence standard regulations when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on these requests.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 3226 Lawnview Avenue in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 12,632.4 of square feet.   
• This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. 
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Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are developed with 
single-family uses.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application for Raul Cortes Garcia’s property located at 3226 Lawnview Avenue 
focuses on 2 requests relating to fence height and fence opacity.  

• The applicant proposes to maintain a 6-foot fence in a required front yard, which will 
require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations regarding opacity; the existing fence is made from cedar wood panels. 

• The subject site along with properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 
with single-family homes. 

• The subject site is a corner lot with double street frontage on Lawnview Avenue and 
Menger Avenue. 

• The subject site has two front yards due to block face continuity; one front yard on 
Lawnview Avenue and another on Menger Avenue. 

• It is imperative to note that the existing fence replaced an older fence that appeared to 
exist within the front yard setback on Menger Avenue to some degree.  

• It has been confirmed that the fence is existing and not proposed.   

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50 
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.  
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the 
fence regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the neighboring 
properties. 

• Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and opacity with 
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-146 at 3226 Lawnview Ave. 
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Timeline:   

October 24, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

November 13, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 

December 16, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Panel C, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
December 16, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
January 23, 2025. 

December 23, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 
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January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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Services
iii

+ "TOGETHER WEARE BUILDING A SAFEAND UNITED DALLAS"

a
APPLICATION/APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

case No.:ox 34146 ED
Data Relative to Subject Property: Date:lIr1j)3
Location address: 2Qg_]tole ht Zoning District:'

oNo.. S so&No.. 32/38&7 Areeee:. Q.27 census7acrehhI
2Laos« _} w

Street Frontage (in Feet): 1)75 2)5Q 3)4)s)

To the Honorable Board of Adjustment: 2
owner otroeryteer warranty eear:_/rtzs-4ad/4aas
eae._ko/ -cs-ad rete»on. 9/±537276
Mailing Address: _G Lao A. zip code:_75er

E-mail Address: _[Caul. {C. Co>g arc< C ,Gil.a-

Represented by: 3el£ Telephone:

]ailing ddres5;_ipode;

b.ff2a1 mm]my,

Affirm that an appeal has been made for a variance , or secial Exception /, of ALheoioa ofaxsh'g. d'la

a...±±m8y O2 r
Application is made to the Board of Adjustment, in accordance with the provisions of the Dallas Development Code, to

32:,"E.±3""SJ7a±>opus.on».LEicGSRI.>
Note to Applicant: If the appeal requested in this application is granted by the Board of Adjustment, a permit must
be applied for within 180 days of the date of the final action of the Board, unless the Board specifically grants a
longer period.

Arnaa) D
s-tore me he ud-rsee4 onts dsv -rsonar aearca___(6_._... [L_ls

(Affiant/Applicant's name printed)
who on (his/her) oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best knowledge and that
he/she is the owner/or princi al/or authorized representative of the subject property

Respectfully submitted:au/Jg-
iant pplicant's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

CHRISTINA GONZALEZ
My Notary ID# 10079773

Expires March 3, 2027
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES■ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 01.16.2023
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Sincerely,

M. Samuell Eskander, PE

BDA234-146(CJ) Application of Raul Cortes Garcia for (1) a special exception to the fence
height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations at 3226
LAWNVIEW AVENUE. This property is more fully described as Block 37/5809, Lot 5, and
is zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires
a fence panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located
less than 5-feet from the front lot lin. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain
a 6-foot high fence in a required front yard along Menger Avenue, which will require (1) a
2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a
fence in a required front-yard with a fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface
area located less than 5 feet from the front lot line, which will require (2) a special
exception to the fence opacity regulations..

Building Official's Report

Raul Cortes Garcia

for (1) a special exception to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a
special exception to the fence standard regulations

I hereby certify that

did submit a request

3226 Lawnview Ave.at
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@
CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

Appeal number: BDA _23%-145
1, kL Ga. 6cs aa la Grs

(Owner or "Grantee" ofproperty as it appears on the Warranty Deed)
, Owner of the subject property

at: 22. Loo> Au )alls, T 75227
(Address ofproperty as stated on application)

Authorize: ----'~'--'"EL='.i'-----=l'-._rr.A_~-=~'------"'6----"'a.re........c...c,,='~"----------------------­
(Applicant's name as stated on application)

To pursue an appeal to the City ofDallas Zoning Board ofAdjustment for the following request(s)

/Variance (specify below)

Special Exception (specify below)

Other Appeal (specify below)

Specify: erho 4au a a«shiyg,, posits au+ zoilk ,lip

kc] .,- a Ala Gt
Print name of property owner or registered agent

agent Date. 1/3/4

•r a\e
Signature ofpropertyowner or registered

[ore me, the undersigned, on this day personally appeared 1 •
a -wc ad DcCo'es

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best

knowledge. Subscribed and swor to before me thisl( day of

\

Commission Tpires on
02, 3/2>2]

otary Public for Dallas County,
TexasCHRISTINA GONZALEZ

My Notary ID # 10079773
Expires March 3, 2027

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES• BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT I REV 08.21.2023103



@
CITY OF DALLAS

AFFIDAVIT

Appeal number: BDA _234-/1$
1, ~L Gr±.6.s 4a • ·er>

(Owner or "Grantee" ofproperty as it appears on the Warranty Deed)
, Owner of the subject property

(Address ofproperty as stated on application)

Authorize: ---=-2--"6.'-'-'-'_f__,~"--'o'-'r_,_T,-=---e..:::...:>_- ---'G=-.::..~;_r.;_:4c.;;._~..::...._ _

(Applicant's name as stated on application)

To pursue an appeal to the City of Dallas Zoning Board of Adjustment for the following request(s)

/ Variance (specify below)

Special Exception (specify below)

Other Appeal (specify below)

Specify: @rd £G

/ Ca.-arc. aa cs
Print name of property owner or registered agent

asst Dae1.2a¥
Before me, theundersigned,_on this day personally appeared , L_,-

oles de Cno] c ode

Commission expires on

2> le3l2>z2-7

Who on his/her oath certifies that the above statements are true and correct to his/her best

knowledge. subscribed and swom to before me this2_.r aay of

Ohr>aer

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES■ BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT REV 08.21.2023104
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT THURSDAY, JANUARY 23, 2025 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 
 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA234-146(CJ) 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT: Application of Raul Cortes Garcia for (1) a special exception 
to the fence height regulations, and for (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations at 
3226 Lawnview Avenue. This property is more fully described as Block 37/5809, Lot 5, and is 
zoned R-7.5(A), which limits the height of a fence in the front yard to 4-feet and requires a fence 
panel with a surface area that is less than 50 percent open may not be located less than 5-feet 
from the front lot lin. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a 6-foot high fence in a 
required front yard along Menger Avenue, which will require (1) a 2-foot special exception to the 
fence height regulations, and to construct and/or maintain a fence in a required front-yard with a 
fence panel having less than 50 percent open surface area located less than 5 feet from the front 
lot line, which will require (2) a special exception to the fence opacity regulations. 

LOCATION:    3226 Lawnview Avenue  

APPLICANT:  Raul Cortes Garcia 

REQUEST: 

(1) A request for a special exception to the fence height regulations; and 
(2) A special exception to the fence regulations regarding opacity. 

STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO FENCE HEIGHT & OPACITY 
STANDARD REGULATIONS: Section 51A-4.602(a)(11) of the Dallas Development Code states 
that the board may grant a special exception to the fence standard regulations when in the opinion 
of the board, the special exception will not adversely affect neighboring property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

Special Exceptions (2): 

No staff recommendation is made on these requests.  

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

BDA History:   

• No BDA history found at 3226 Lawnview Avenue in the last 5 years. 

Square Footage: 

• This lot contains 12,632.4 of square feet.   
• This lot is zoned R-7.5(A) which has a minimum lot size of 7,500 square feet. 
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Zoning:      

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
North: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
East: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
South: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 
West: R-7.5(A) (Single Family District) 

Land Use:  

The subject site and surrounding properties to the north, south, east and west are developed with 
single-family uses.  

GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 

• The application for Raul Cortes Garcia’s property located at 3226 Lawnview Avenue 
focuses on 2 requests relating to fence height and fence opacity.  

• The applicant proposes to maintain a 6-foot fence in a required front yard, which will 
require a 2-foot special exception to the fence height regulations.  

• Secondly, the applicant is requesting a special exception to the fence standards 
regulations regarding opacity; the existing fence is made from cedar wood panels. 

• The subject site along with properties to the north, south, east, and west are all developed 
with single-family homes. 

• The subject site is a corner lot with double street frontage on Lawnview Avenue and 
Menger Avenue. 

• The subject site has two front yards due to block face continuity; one front yard on 
Lawnview Avenue and another on Menger Avenue. 

• It is imperative to note that the existing fence replaced an older fence that appeared to 
exist within the front yard setback on Menger Avenue to some degree.  

• It has been confirmed that the fence is existing and not proposed.   

• The Dallas Development Code states that in all residential districts except multifamily 
districts, a fence may not exceed four feet above grade when located in the required front 
yard. The Dallas Development Code also states that no fence panel having less than 50 
percent open surface area may be located less than 5-feet from the lot line.  
 

• The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing that the special exception(s) to the 
fence regulations relating to height and opacity will not adversely affect the neighboring 
properties. 

• Granting the special exceptions to the fence standards relating to height and opacity with 
a condition that the applicant complies with the submitted site plan and elevations, would 
require the proposal to be constructed as shown on the submitted documents.  

• 200’ Radius Video: BDA234-146 at 3226 Lawnview Ave. 
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Timeline:   

October 24, 2024:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as part of 
this case report. 

November 4, 2024:  The Board of Adjustment Administrator assigned this case to Board of 
Adjustment Panel C. 

November 13, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the November 22, 2024, deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and December 6, 2024, deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

November 22, 2024: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding this 
request and other requests scheduled for the December public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 

December 16, 2024: The Board of Adjustment Panel C, at its public hearing held on Monday, 
December 16, 2024, moved to HOLD this matter under advisement until 
January 23, 2025. 

December 23, 2024: The Development Services Department Senior Planner emailed the 
applicant the following information:  

• an attachment that provided the hearing date and panel that will 
consider the application; the January 2, 2025, deadline to submit 
additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis ;and 
January 10, 2025, deadline to submit additional evidence to be 
incorporated into the board’s docket materials.  

• the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

• the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to documentary evidence. 

110



January 2, 2025: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held regarding 
this request and other requests scheduled for the January public hearings. 
Review team members in attendance included: The Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner/Board Administrator, the Board of Adjustment Senior 
Planner, Project Coordinator, Board Secretary, Conservation District Chief 
Planner, Chief Arborists, Zoning Senior Planner, and Transportation 
Engineer. 
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